# 504131011 12/09/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4177682

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	09/19/2016

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY, INC.		
Street Address:	4700 SOUTH 19TH STREET		
City:	LINCOLN		
State/Country:	NEBRASKA		
Postal Code:	68512		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9076169
Patent Number:	8433624
Patent Number:	8234178
Patent Number:	7958017

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@agg.com

Correspondent Name: PEARL HU

Address Line 1: 171 17TH STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30363-1031

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28698-29
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN FOGARTY
SIGNATURE:	/Sean Fogarty/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2016

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of the Patent Security Interest (2)#page1.tif source=Release of the Patent Security Interest (2)#page2.tif source=Release of the Patent Security Interest (2)#page3.tif

PATENT 504131011 REEL: 040608 FRAME: 0401

# RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE is made on this 19th day of September 2016, by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent") having an office at 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1290, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among NEBRASKA BOOK COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation, formerly known as New Nebraska Book Company, Inc. ("Parent"), CAMPUS AUTHENTIC LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Campus Authentic"), COLLEGE BOOKSTORES OF AMERICA, INC., an Illinois corporation ("College Bookstores"), NBC TEXTBOOKS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("NBC Textbooks"), NET TEXTSTORE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Net Textstore"), SPECIALTY BOOKS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Specialty Books"; together with Parent, Campus Authentic, College Bookstores, NBC Textbooks, and Net Textstore, collectively, the "Grantors" and each, a "Grantor"), NEEBO, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Neebo"), NEEBO HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Neebo Holding"; together with Neebo, the "Guarantors"), WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as ("Collateral Agent"), Grantors granted to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), continuing security interests (collectively, the "Security Interests") in and to certain intellectual property held by Grantors, including, without limitation, the patents listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents"), pursuant to a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents dated June 29, 2012, as filed with the United States Trademark and Patent Office at Patent Reel 28488, Frame 28 on June 29, 2012, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Patents;

WHEREAS, the Security Interests are to be terminated and released in all such Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby releases the Security Interests and waives and relinquishes all rights, powers, privileges and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to the Security Interests.

[Signature on following page]

8271524v4

PATENT REEL: 040608 FRAME: 0402 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release of the Patent Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Name: Rita Marie Ritrovato

Title: Assistant Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

Title	Application	Publication	Patent
DIGITAL DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD Inventors: Nathan D. Rempe, Barry S. Major	<b>11840603</b> Aug 17, 2007	<b>20080046374</b> Feb 21, 2008	
MOBILE ITEM-PURCHASING SYSTEM Inventors: Nathan D. Rempe	<b>12367837</b> Feb 9, 2009		<b>8433624</b> Apr 30, 2013
AUTOMATIC ITEM-PURCHASING AND CONSOLIDATION SYSTEM Inventors: Nathan D. Rempe, Barry S. Major	<b>13103643</b> May 9, 2011		<b>8234178</b> Jul 31, 2012
AUTOMATIC BOOK PURCHASING AND CONSOLIDATION METHOD Inventors: Nathan D. Rempe, Barry S. Major	<b>12132354</b> Jun 3, 2008		<b>7958017</b> Jun 7, 2011

8271524

**RECORDED: 12/09/2016** 

PATENT REEL: 040608 FRAME: 0404